

No. 19-35473

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LAYNA CROFTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

JEREMY SANDERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MELISSA MADSEN and RON THIELE,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC

One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101-3143
(206) 467-1816

Theresa M. DeMonte, WSBA No. 43994

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Layna Crofts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	PERTINENT STATUTES	3
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A.	Children with Dyslexia Are at Risk of a Widening Gap Between Them and Their Peers Without Intensive, Targeted Instruction	4
B.	The District Fails to Evaluate A.S. for Special Education.....	6
C.	A.S.’s Private Evaluation by School Psychologist Linda Gorsuch Notes Her Classically Dyslexic Profile.....	8
D.	After Receiving Ms. Gorsuch’s Report, the District Does Not Evaluate A.S. for Dyslexia.....	9
E.	A.S.’s Second Grade IEP Leads to Minimal Progress.....	10
F.	A.S.’s Third Grade Year Was Marked by Continued Lack of Progress.....	13
G.	Administrative Proceedings Are Initiated.....	14
H.	The District Suspected Dyslexia But Lacked Expertise in Evaluating for Dyslexia.....	15
I.	Dyslexia Expert Cheryl Anthony Testifies that A.S.’s Dyslexia Must Be Addressed	19
J.	The ALJ’s Order.....	22
K.	The District Court Affirms the ALJ’s Order.....	23
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	Standard of Review and Reviewability.....	26

B.	Requirements of the IDEA.....	27
1.	The IDEA guarantees a free appropriate public education.	27
2.	The IDEA requires a comprehensive evaluation in all areas of suspected disability.....	28
3.	The IEP sets forth the child’s educational program.....	29
4.	The IDEA provides remedies for violations.	30
C.	Because Dyslexia Was Suspected, the District Was Obligated to Assess A.S. in this Area to Determine Her Educational Needs, Which It Failed to Do.....	32
1.	A.S.’s suspected dyslexia impacts her educational needs.....	32
2.	A.S. should have been assessed for dyslexia, regardless of whether dyslexia is a medical diagnosis.....	35
3.	This Court’s precedents confirm A.S. should have been evaluated for dyslexia.	37
4.	The educational relevance of dyslexia is further shown by IDEA’s specific identification of dyslexia as a condition constituting a specific learning disability.	41
D.	The Inadequate Evaluation Led to a Denial of FAPE.....	45
E.	The Court Should Remand for Reevaluation and Further Proceedings	48
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	ADDENDUM	
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69,
815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016)27

Amanda J. ex rel. Annette J. v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
267 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31, 38, 40-41, 46, 48

Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81,
686 F. App'x 384 (9th Cir. 2017).....40

B.V. v. Dep't of Educ., State of Haw.,
451 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Haw. 2005)34

Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley,
458 U.S. 176 (1982) 27, 31

Dep't of Educ., State of Hawaii v. Cari Rae S.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Haw. 2001)37

Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1,
__ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) 27, 31, 46

Gregory K. v. Longview Sch. Dist.,
811 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987).....26

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988)28

J.W. ex rel. J.E.W. v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.,
611 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....34

M.L. v. Fed. Way Sch. Dist.,
394 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005).....31

M.P. v. Santa Monica Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....35

Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.,
792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015).....44

N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist.,
541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26, 34, 38-40, 45

Ojai Unified Sch. Dist. v. Jackson,
4 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir 1993)30

Pasatiempo by Pasatiempo v. Aizawa,
103 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 39, 40

Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16,
853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988)36

Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.,
822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016) 39, 40, 45

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1401 passim

20 U.S.C. § 140642

20 U.S.C. § 1414 passim

20 U.S.C. § 1415 2, 30

28 U.S.C. § 12912

Rev. Code Wash. § 28A.155.02018

Rev. Code Wash. § 28A.300.530 5, 18

Rev. Code Wash. § 28A.300.7105

Rev. Code Wash. § 28A.320.2504

Rev. Code Wash. § 28A.320.2606

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R § 9.13 41, 42

34 C.F.R. § 300.829

34 C.F.R. § 300.34 36, 37

34 C.F.R. § 300.30535

34 C.F.R. § 300.31137

34 C.F.R. § 300.320	12, 46
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	14
Wash. Admin. Code § 392-101-010	18
Wash. Admin. Code § 392-172A-01035	29
Wash. Admin. Code § 392-172A-01155	36, 37
Wash. Admin. Code § 392-172A-03005	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 392-172A-05005	14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER, U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC, OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. & REHAB. SERVS. (Oct. 23, 2015)	41, 42
LETTER TO UNNERSTALL, U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC, OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. & REHAB. SERVS. (Apr. 25, 2016)	42, 43
